
Council Member _____________________ introduced the following Resolution for adoption, 

which was seconded by Council Member _______________________. 

 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 062325-D 
 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR A RE-TURF PROJECT  
LOCATED IN ALABASTER’S LARRY SIMMONS STADIUM 

 
WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama has solicited sealed 

proposals pursuant to Sections 39-2-2, et al., CODE OF ALABAMA on June 20, 2025, for a Re-Turf 
Project Located at Alabaster’s Larry Simmons Stadium; and 

 
WHEREAS, this project was included in the FY2025 budget, and the following bids were 

received: 

 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department has recommended awarding the Base Bid, 
Alternate #1 and Alternate #2 for the Re-Turf Project Located at Alabaster’s Larry Simmons 
Stadium to Sports Turf Co. INC in the amount of $526,100. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama: 
 

1. The City Council awards the bid to Sports Turf Co. INC and authorizes Re-Turf Project 
Located at Alabaster’s Larry Simmons Stadium in an amount not to exceed $526,100. 

2. The City Council also directs Scott Brakefield, Mayor, and J. Mark Frey, City Clerk, to 
execute and attest all documentation necessary to complete this transaction. 
 

      Y / N         Y / N  
Sophie Martin  ______   Jamie Cole  ______  
Rick Ellis  ______   Zach Zahariadis ______ 
Stacy Rakestraw ______   Kerri Pate  ______ 
Greg Farrell  ______ 
 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE 2025. 

ATTEST:      CITY OF ALABASTER 

____________________________   _______________________________ 

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk    Greg Farrell, Council President Pro Tem 

 

APPROVED: 

 

____________________________ 

Scott Brakefield, Mayor 

Company Base Bid Alternate 
#1 

Alternate 
#2 

Total Base Bid  
+ Alternate 

Sports Turf Co. INC $495,600 $28,000 $2,500 $526,100 

Field Turf $524,718 $28,300 $1,000 $554,018 

SportZTurf $652,730   $652,730 

Act Global $568,573 $63,046  $631,619 

Warner’s Athletic Construction $587,900 $55,000 $3,500 $646,400 


